

17 September 2020

(name and contact details redacted)

Dear (name redacted)

YOUR OFFICIAL INFORMATION ACT (1982) REQUEST HBDHB REF: OIA2020117

I refer to your Official Information Act request dated 23 August 2020 where you requested information from Hawke's Bay District Health Board (HBDHB). Your questions and HBDHB's response is provided below:

In relation to Hawke's Bay DHB, please supply the following information under the Official Information Act 1982 for each of the [calendar] years 2009 (full year January - December) – 2020 (quarters one and two only, ie January - June).

- 1. Smoking status (inpatient) Total number of smokers x ethnicity in the DHB Mental Health and Addictions ward/s (including forensics)**
- 2. Admissions (inpatient) Total number of admissions x ethnicity to the DHB Mental Health and Addictions ward/s (including forensics)**
- 3. Smoking status (inpatient) Total number of inpatient smokers x ethnicity in the DHB General Hospital/s wards including elderly**
- 4. Admissions (inpatient) Total number of admissions x ethnicity to the DHB General Hospital/s wards including elderly**

Please refer to the table in Appendix One for detailed breakdown by admission, ethnicity, and smoking status for the period 2009 – 2020 as requested.

I trust this information meets your needs. If you would like any further information or clarification please phone me. If you are not satisfied with this response you may contact the Office of the Ombudsman, phone 0800 802 602.

Please note that this response, or an edited version of this response, may be published on the Hawke's Bay DHB website after your receipt of this response.

Yours sincerely

Chris Ash
Chief Operating Officer, Provider Services
TE PUNI RATONGA

cc: *Ministry of Health via email: SectorOIA@moh.govt.nz
oia@hbdhb.govt.nz*

APPENDIX ONE: Responses questions 1-4

Admission Year	Ethnicity Group	Q1. Smoking Status (inpatient) Total number of smokers x ethnicity in the DHB Mental Health and Addictions ward/s (including forensics)	Q2. Admissions (inpatient) Total number of admissions x ethnicity to the DHB Mental Health and Addictions ward/s (including forensics)	Q3. Smoking Status (inpatient) Total number of inpatient smokers x ethnicity in the DHB General Hospital/s wards including elderly	Q4. Admissions (inpatient) Total number of admissions x ethnicity to the DHB General Hospital/s wards including elderly
2009	MĀORI	64	149	2025	6859
	PASIFIKA	2	4	120	796
	ASIAN	1	1	21	433
	EUROPEAN	85	253	2167	21062
	OTHER	3	9	29	263
	TOTAL 2009	155	416	4362	29413
2010	MĀORI	146	180	2631	6992
	PASIFIKA	2	5	175	819
	ASIAN	2	5	48	461
	EUROPEAN	138	302	2845	21717
	OTHER	2	5	40	277
	TOTAL 2010	290	497	5739	30266
2011	MĀORI	152	180	2918	7165
	PASIFIKA	4	9	211	846
	ASIAN	4	7	27	467
	EUROPEAN	126	309	3116	23125
	OTHER	3	4	45	330
	TOTAL 2011	289	509	6317	31933
2012	MĀORI	121	160	2557	6832
	PASIFIKA	5	8	198	868
	ASIAN	3	8	32	525
	EUROPEAN	139	286	2783	22148
	OTHER	1	4	45	308
	TOTAL 2012	269	466	5615	30681
2013	MĀORI	138	169	2786	7059
	PASIFIKA	2	6	169	857

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S OFFICE

Hawke's Bay District Health Board

Telephone 06 878 8109 Fax 06 878 1648 Email: ceo@hbdhb.govt.nz; www.hawkesbay.health.nz
Corporate Office, Cnr Omaha Road and McLeod Street, Private Bag 9014, Hastings 4156, New Zealand

Admission Year	Ethnicity Group	Q1. Smoking Status (inpatient)	Q2. Admissions (inpatient)	Q3. Smoking Status (inpatient)	Q4. Admissions (inpatient)
		Total number of smokers x ethnicity in the DHB Mental Health and Addictions ward/s (including forensics)	Total number of admissions x ethnicity to the DHB Mental Health and Addictions ward/s (including forensics)	Total number of inpatient smokers x ethnicity in the DHB General Hospital/s wards including elderly	Total number of admissions x ethnicity to the DHB General Hospital/s wards including elderly
	ASIAN	2	5	31	539
	EUROPEAN	112	289	2909	22802
	OTHER	2	3	39	301
	TOTAL 2013	256	472	5934	31558
2014	MĀORI	164	216	2475	7102
	PASIFIKA	11	14	186	847
	ASIAN	4	8	33	545
	EUROPEAN	138	307	2682	22299
	OTHER	2	3	38	287
	TOTAL 2014	319	548	5414	31080
2015	MĀORI	191	252	2597	7269
	PASIFIKA	6	9	175	894
	ASIAN	3	10	28	612
	EUROPEAN	153	355	2766	23131
	OTHER	1	2	42	300
	TOTAL 2015	354	628	5608	32206
2016	MĀORI	158	232	2730	8220
	PASIFIKA	5	14	218	1101
	ASIAN	2	5	32	707
	EUROPEAN	111	294	2759	24226
	OTHER	2	4	40	283
	TOTAL 2016	278	549	5779	34537
2017	MĀORI	145	265	2954	8215
	PASIFIKA	9	12	209	1079
	ASIAN	1	4	43	788
	EUROPEAN	103	289	2884	24537
	OTHER	1	7	29	276
	TOTAL 2017	259	577	6119	34895
2018	MĀORI	168	234	3389	9102

Admission Year	Ethnicity Group	Q1. Smoking Status (inpatient) Total number of smokers x ethnicity in the DHB Mental Health and Addictions ward/s (including forensics)	Q2. Admissions (inpatient) Total number of admissions x ethnicity to the DHB Mental Health and Addictions ward/s (including forensics)	Q3. Smoking Status (inpatient) Total number of inpatient smokers x ethnicity in the DHB General Hospital/s wards including elderly	Q4. Admissions (inpatient) Total number of admissions x ethnicity to the DHB General Hospital/s wards including elderly
	PASIFIKA	3	7	231	1210
	ASIAN	7	12	43	863
	EUROPEAN	107	230	2898	25138
	OTHER	1	1	32	288
	TOTAL 2018	286	484	6593	36601
2019	MĀORI	177	244	3516	9465
	PASIFIKA	14	16	275	1264
	ASIAN	4	5	51	979
	EUROPEAN	87	232	3089	26398
	OTHER	0	4	31	242
	TOTAL 2019	282	501	6962	38348
2020 Quarter 1	MĀORI	40	62	785	2287
	PASIFIKA	3	4	62	326
	ASIAN	0	0	9	148
	EUROPEAN	43	72	677	6177
	OTHER	0	0	27	163
	TOTAL Q1 2020	86	138	1560	9101
2020 Quarter 2	MĀORI	44	72	676	1899
	PASIFIKA	4	4	47	266
	ASIAN	0	0	7	123
	EUROPEAN	30	59	627	5531
	OTHER	0	0	8	155
	TOTAL Q2 2020	78	135	1365	7974